PCH   PG  WORKING GROUP   VERSION  1.00 24-Oct-03
National Payments System Straight Through Processing Automation Guide - PCH PG Immediate Settlement
Ref: 6229
1
NATIONAL PAYMENTS SYSTEM
STRAIGHT THROUGH PROCESSING
AUTOMATION GUIDE
Revised 2003-10-13

M 23B Bank Operation Code 4!c
M/O 23E Instruction Code 4!c[/30x]
O 26T Transaction Type Code 3!a
M 32A Value Date/Currency /Interbank Settled Amount 6!n3!a15d
O 33B Currency/Instructed Amount 3!a15d
O 36 Exchange Rate  12d
M 50a  Ordering Customer  A or K
O 51A Sending Institution [/1!a][/34x]4!a2!a2!c[3!c]
C/O 52a  Ordering Institution  A or D
M/O 53a  Sender’s Correspondent  A,B or D
O 54a Receiver’s Correspondent A,B or D
O 55a Third Reimbursement Institution A,B or D
O 56a  Intermediary Institution A,C or D
M/O 57a  Account With Institution A,B,C or D
M 59a  Beneficiary Customer  A or no letter option
C/O 70 Remittance Information  4*35x
M 71A Details of Charges  3!a
O 71F Sender’s Charges 3!a15d
O 71G Receiver’s Charges 3!a15d
M/O 72 Sender to Receiver Information  6*35x
O 77B Regulatory Reporting 3*35x
O 77T Envelope Contents 9000z
M = Mandatory
O = Optional
C/O and M/O = Optional or Conditional in terms of S.W.I.F.T. rules but mandatory or conditional
                          for  SAMOS and ZAPS payments
       C = Conditional
PCH   PG  WORKING GROUP   VERSION  1.00 24-Oct-03
National Payments System Straight Through Processing Automation Guide - PCH PG Immediate Settlement
Ref: 6229
4
1. Field 20 – is mandatory,
a) the reference number in this field must to be carried forward to the corresponding
settlement messages’ field 21 to ensure automatic reconciliation. This reference is
assigned by the sender to unambiguously identify the message to the sender,
b) if the payment instruction is originated by the sending banks Electronic Funds Transfer
(EFT) system the first three characters of the reference number must be “EFT”.
2. Field 23B – is mandatory for all SAMOS and ZAPS transactions and the code word CRED
(This message contains a credit transfer where there is no S.W.I.F.T. Service Level Involved)
is to be used as a default.
3. Field 23E – is optional in terms of S.W.I.F.T. rules but when used for SAMOS and ZAPS
payments  the code word BONL (Payment is to be made to the beneficiary customer only)
must be used. This conforms to the legal opinion obtained and accepted by PASA.
4. Field 50a – is mandatory and the “ K “ option must be used as follows ;
a)  For a normal customer to customer transaction the account number, preceded by a (/),
of the ordering customer should be inserted on the first line (Account) when available and
the remitters name on the second line,
b) where the payment instruction is originated by the sending banks EFT system both the
account number and name are mandatory .
5. Field 52a – is conditional for all SAMOS and ZAPS transactions,
a) the field is optional in terms of S.W.I.F.T. rules, this field may be included by participants
wishing to facilitate straight through processing when funds are returned by the receiving